The overall lifetime productivity as a result of each of the different simulation scenarios
assessing the magnitude of the effects of diseases, removal and treatment costs is presented
in Table 3. In the baseline scenario, on average, a sow produced 3.48 litters. Across the
what-if scenarios, the mean parity fluctuated between 2.3 and 4.56 and the numbers of
lifetime weaned and sold piglets were 45.7 and 44.2 at their highest, respectively.

Table 3.	 Lifetime piglet yield (number of weaned and sold piglets) and expected number
of litters produced per sow, according to the dynamic programming model for the
standard simulation baseline scenario and eight what-if scenarios. Each of the nine
scenarios was repeated with an increased removal rate to resemble a herd with a
poorer longevity compared to the standard (sensitivity analysis). The maximum
productivity values are (scenario 7) bold and in blue whereas the lowest values
(scenario 8) are bold and in red (adapted from Niemi et al., Frontiers in Veterinary
Medicine, 2017).

Scenarios Standard simulation Sensitivity analysis
Piglets

sold
Piglets
weaned

Number
of litters

Piglets
sold

Piglets
weaned

Number
of litters

1) Baseline 34.0 35.1 3.48 29.1 30.1 2.90
2) PDS/PPDS −50% 35.4 36.6 3.62 30.2 31.2 3.00
3) PDS/PPDS −100% 36.8 38.1 3.76 31.4 32.4 3.10
4) Locomotory disorders −50% 34.6 35.8 3.54 29.6 30.6 3.00
5) Locomotory disorders −100% 35.2 36.4 3.61 30.1 31.1 3.00
6) PDS/PPDS,

locomotory disorders −100%
38.1 39.3 3.88 32.5 33.5 3.30

7) Probability of removal − 10% 44.2 45.7 4.56 37.3 38.6 3.80
8) Probability of removal + 10% 26.8 27.7 2.72 23.3 24.1 2.30
9) Treatment costs doubled 34.1 35.2 3.49 29.1 30.1 2.90

Results

44

5.3.2	 Production capacity requirements

The results concerning the optimal decision based on litter size varied among the what-if
scenarios, as illustrated in Figure 8 for a subset of them. According to the baseline, a sow
needed to produce a litter of at least six piglets in the seventh and of 12 in the eighth parity
cycle to remain in the herd, whereas with a lower probability of removal larger litter sizes
were required. In contrast, with a higher probability of removal, i.e. poorer herd longevity,
sows with lower productivity levels had to be kept in the herd.

Figure 8	 The minimum litter size (by parity number) that a sow must exceed in order to